(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insest dates

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Ashchurch Corston Limited 06995050
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, London

[full name of court)

We (a) Rob Caven of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 95 Bothwell Street, Glasgow, G2 7JZ and
Martin Elhs of Grant Thomton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

admunistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

from to

()12 November 2009 (b)}1 May 2010

Slgﬂed //
&lﬁﬁlt / Administrator(s)

Dated 11 June 2010

MONDAY

(T

21/06/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Grant Thornton

QOur Ref RXC/SWP/ST/A30291010/7

To All Known Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
95 Bothwell Street
Glasgow G2 7)Z

T 44 (0141 223 0000

F +44 (0)141 223 0001
DX GW232 Glasgow
www grant-thornton co uk

11 June 2010

Dear Sirs

Ashchurch Corston Limited - In Administration ("the Company"”)

1 Introduction

11 Following the appomtment of Marun Elhs and T as Joint Admmustrators of the
Company on 12 November 2009, T now report on progress of the Admunstration for
the period ended 11 May 2010

12 This report contains the information required by Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (including a recerpts and payments account for the period of the report)

13 Inaccordance with Paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the Joint Admunistrators are to be exercised by any or both of them

2 Statutory information

21 Marun Ellis and I were appointed Joint Admimstrators of the Company on 12
November 2009 by the Directors of the Company Notice of Appointment was
lodged at High Court, London

22 The Company's regisiered office was changed from 58 Davies Street, London, W1K
5]JF to c¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU The
registered number of the Company 1s 06995050

Chariered Accountants

Member firm wiihin Grant Thornton Internatiena Lid

Grant Thomlon UK LLP 15 & wmited iabuly padnerstup reg:stered i England and Wales No OC307742 Registered office Granl Thormion Housa Melton $treet Fuston Square London NW1 2EP
Alst of members 15 avalabie fiom our regstered office

Gram Thornion UK LLP 15 suthonised and regulated by the Financial Services Authonty for investment business

Alst of parsonnet parrilted by Grant Thormton Lo accapt appointments as inscivency praciijoners and of thenr respectve authonsng bodias may bs inspected at the abova address




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

42

Progress report
Disposal of the Company's assets

The Company's only assets were 100% shareholdings in Kenmore Financial Services
Limited ("KFSL") and Kenmore Property Management 2 Limuted (""KPM2L")

The Joint Adminstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals dated 5 January 2010
('""the Proposals™) intimated that we had negotiated a sale of business 1n our capaaty
as Jomt Recewvers of Kenmore Investments Limired (" KIL") which included the sale
of the Company's right, ttle and interest in the said shares

This transaction concluded on 26 january 2010 and included the transfer of the
Company's shares mn KFSL and KPM2L to a third party

Consideration for these mvestments was nomnal and was pad direct to KIL as 100%
shareholder of the Company (in the absence of any unsecured creditors of the
Company and with the agreement of the secured creditor)

Receipts and payments account

A summary of the Jomnt Adminsstrators' receipts and payments for the period from 12
November 2009 to 11 May 2010 1s attached at Appendix A

This shows negative net funds in hand at 11 May 2010 of £886 All costs to date have
been funded by way of an inter company loan from KIL

Objectives of Administration

In accordance with the terms of the Proposals, the Joint Administrators have pursued
the second objective of Administration, 1 e achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first
being n Admunstration)

The Jomnt Admuinistrators conssder that this objective has been achieved as a result of
the sale of the Company's investments to a third party

Administrators' time costs and remuneration
Time costs for the period from 12 November 2009 to 11 May 2010 total £5,210
representng 28 95 hours at an average rate of 180 per hour

Appendix B includes a ume analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade for the peniod from 12 November 2009 to 11 May 2010



43

44

45

46

47

51

53

54

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Admunstrators’
require to seck approval from the Bank prior to drawing any fees

At the date of this report the Joint Administrators have not drawn any fees on account
and do not consider that there will be sufficient funds available to enable any fees to be
drawn against the Company

We have incurred the following disbursements

e  Category 1 disbursements our of pocket expenses of £18 80 were reimbursed 1n
the pertod to 11 May 2010

These disbursements have been reimbursed (without the need for creditor or Court
approval) in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

A copy of "A Creditors” Guide to Admunistrators' Remuneration” can be downloaded
from the Insolvency Practitioners Association website (www insolvency-
practitioners org uk - navigate via "Technical” to "Creditors' Guide to Fees")
Alternatively, I can supply this informauon by post on request

Estimated recovery Prospects

General

For the purpose of this report (and given the level of asset recoveries and costs) we
have not included an estimated outcome statement

Secured creditor

At the date of appomntment the Company was indebted to Bank of Scotland plc ("'the
Bank") in 1ts capacity as secured creditor in respect of a group facility in the amount
of £143,099,000 There were no direct borrowings

Preferential creditors

The Company has no employees and no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

On the basts of information avatlable the Company has no unsecured creditors
Ending the Administration

The Joint Admunistrators constder that the second objective of Administration has
been achieved as a result of the transfer of the Company's shares to a third party




62  Furthermore there are no funds available for distribution to the creditors (if any) at thus
time

63  Inaccordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (and as
detalled 1n the Proposals which were deemed to be approved) the Company will move
from Administranon to Dissolution as soon as reasonably pracucable

7 Next Report

71  The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month
of the end of the next accountng pertod (betng 11 November 2010), or eatler if the
Adminsstration has been finahised

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Ashchurch Corston Limited

Rob Caven
Jont Adminstrator

I'he business, affars and property of the { empany are beang manyged by the Jomnt Admunstruors who act as agenes of the
Company and without incurang porsonal babihty




Appendix A: Receipts and payments account as at 11 May 2010

Ashchurch Corston Limited - In Administration
Joint Admirustrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

From 6-Jan-10

From 12-Nov-09

To 11-May-10 To 11-May-10
Floating Asset Realisations
Bank Interest 100 107
Total Floating Asset Realisations 100 107
Floating Costs of Realisation
Specific Bond (36 00} (36 00)
Administrators’' Expenses (18 80} (18 80)
Legal Fees {484 80} (484 80)
Statutory Adwertising - (348 00)
Total Floating Costs of Realisation {539 60) (887 60)
(538 60) (886 53)
Represented by
VAT Recelvable 141 01
Floating Current Account 37266
Inter Company Loan - KIL (1,400 20)

(886 53)




Appendix B: Time and cost analysis as at 11 May 2010

Charge Out Rates
Remuneration 1s charged on the basis of the ume costs of the msolvency practitoner and his

staff

We set out below our firm's current charge out rates from 1 july 2009

Hourly Rate
Staff Category £
Partner 410 - 510
Director 365 - 400
Associate Director 335
Manager 225-330
Assistant Manager 220
Execuuve 165 - 185
Admunstrator 110-125
Support Staff 85-110

Work 1s allocated to staff members based upon their expertence, grade and the complexity of
the task involved

Summary of Time Costs Incurred
A summary of our ume costs are set out below

Standard Partner/Director Associate Director/Manager | Assistant Manager A Totat
T Hrs F Avg Hriy Tun] 7 G avg Hey| T T hee el avg Hrly ead T Tl ave iyl T He
. . _  eara] Rate I Rate] 1 Rate
Administration amd Flanning i 97 60 “10 60 ) 311 47] EEETLEFTT Y ) 188 43, Wi, 118180, 114 21 i IR
4 —— — - — —— ——| o

Craditors J__ L T E % 11550 128.33] o 50| 11558

U UUTN (P S—} —_— J— e e e — —
tavastigacie 419 00 R L] 130, 149 50 115 00 1 %0l 350 ¢
wesitigatiens [ 184 80 ool ~ ) bl 185 00 el 1% o
Arallsation of Arests E f e ) E

e et ! j ———t e e e

Trading H ) | H (X 4500 115.00 o4, 4500
—_— - e e f e e i DR S e N e i [ A"
Tetal F] mE 5100 41000 T7e] se3 50’ yza4r| T17 ul 233075  1ms 43| 1270] 1,484 3¢ 11531 10 95] 5209 73,

£| Avp Hrly

Rate
182 44

L2833,
184 47,

115 00
Lt N 1]

The ume costs are spht into 5 standard categories A guide as to what mught be included in
each category 1s as follows

Admumstration and planning this includes work such as case planmng, case reviewing,
adminustrative set-up, appomtment notficanon, maintenance of records, statutory reporting
and compliance

Investigations this includes work such as investigaung directors' conduct and antecedent
transactons

Realisation of assets: this includes work such as idennfying, securing and insunng assets,
admunistering retention of utle clatms, debt collection, property, busmess and asset sales for
property covered by both fixed and floating charges



Trading this includes work such as managing operauons, planning strategy, preparing and
momntoring trading forecasts, accounting for trading and administering any landlord and
employee 1ssues

Creditors this mcludes work such as communication and meetngs with creditors, reviewing
and adjudicating on creditors preferential and ordinary unsecured claims, correspending wath
secured creditors, reviewing security documentanon ssucs and preparing, recording,
reviewing and adjudicating on employees' preferential and unsecured claims

Classification of Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements these generally comprise external supplies of mcidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the case, typically for items such as 1denufiable telephone calls,
postage, case adverusing, mvoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses mcurred by
personnel in connection with the case  Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot pracucally be provided internally such as printing, room hire and storage

Where Category 1 disbursements are paid by the insolvency practuuoners' firm these are
retmbursed as and when funds are available

Category 2 disbursements these comprise cost allocatons which may anse on some
Category 1 disbursements where supplied mternally typically, stems such as room hire and
document storage  Also typieally included will be rouune or more specialist copying or
printing, and allocated communicauon costs provided by the insolvency pracuuoners or therr
firm

Category 2 disbursements are paid as and when approval 1s obtained

Use of agents and subcontractors

Agents and subcontractors are utiised where there 1s the need for specialist knowledge Only
agents and subcontractors with the appropriate quakficatons are employed Where possible
thetr fees and expenses are agreed m advance




